therefore increase the marketability of the Shares.

Ranking of the Bonus Shares and Fractional Entitlement

The Bonus Shares will, when issued, rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares then in issue.
Holders of the Bonus Shares will be entitled to receive all future dividends and distributions (if any) which
are declared and paid after the date on which the Bonus Shares are allotted and issued, but will not be
entitled to the Dividend. No fractional H Shares will be issued and distributed pursuant to the Bonus Issue.

— 8 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Effect of the shareholding after the Bonus Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately upon completion of the Bonus Issue (assuming that no new Shares will be allotted or issued
prior to the H Share Record Date for the Bonus H Shares and the Dividend and the record date for A Share,
and that the conditions set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions of the Proposed Bonus Issue” above
will be satisfi ed):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Number of Bonus Shares
proposed to be issued

Immediately after completion
of the Bonus Issue

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

A Shares 18,823,001,989 84.55 3,764,600,398 84.55 22,587,602,387 84.55
H Shares 3,439,275,500 15.45 687,855,100 15.45 4,127,130,600 15.45

22,262,277,489 100.00 4,452,455,498 100.00 26,714,732,987 100.00

Listing and Dealings

The H Shares are listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange whereas the A Shares are listed on the
Shanghai Stock Exchange. Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Bonus H Shares. Subject to the satisfaction of
the conditions as set out in this circular (including but not limited to the granting of the aforesaid approval
by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange), the Bonus H Shares will be accepted as eligible securities by HKSCC
for deposit, clearance and settlement in CCASS. All necessary arrangements will be made for the Bonus H